unpaid  interest  dividends  due to them in the amount  $2, 271 and placed  into
escrow  $5,784,  such  amounts  to be used to  redeem  the  portion  of Series A
Preferred  Stock not converted and all of the Series C Preferred Stock on a date
at least 20 days after an information  statement is sent to all shareholders who
did not initially vote on the transaction.

   F-30

   Pro Forma Balance Sheet

THE  FOLLOWING  PRO  FORMA  BALANCE  SHEET  REFLECTS  THE  EFFECTS  OF THE MARCH
TRANSACTIONS:

   MEDIABAY, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED
   BALANCE SHEETS
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   PRE-TRANSACTION
   DECEMBER 31,   PRO FORMA FOR
   2004   Dr.   Dr.   Cr.   TRANSACTION
   ASSETS   -----------------   --------------
Current Assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   3,122   $   35,000   (1)   (20,215)  (10)   $  17,907
   Accounts receivable, net   1,285   1,285
   Inventory   1,530   1,530
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   199   199
   Royalty advances   489   489
   ------------------------   ------   --------   ---------
   Total current assets   6,625   35,000   --   (20,215)   21,410
 Fixed assets, net   243   243
 Other intangibles   50   50
 Goodwill   9,658   9,658
   ------------------------   ------   --------   ---------
   $  16,576   $   35,000   --   ($20,215)   $  31,361
   ========================   ======   ========   =========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $   5,676   $   5,676
   Current portion of long-term debt   200   (200)  (2)   -
   Short-term debt, net   29   29
   ------------------------   ------   --------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   5,905   (200)   --   --   5,705
 Long-term debt, net   9,102   (9,200)  (2)   738   (7)   640
Related party long-term debt

Edgar Filing: MEDIABAY INC - Form S-1

113

   including accrued interest   7,750   (5,784)  (3)   --
   (1,966)  (4)
   ------------------------   ------   --------   ---------
   Total liabilities   22,757   (17,150)   --   738   6,345
   ------------------------   ------   --------   ---------
 Preferred stock   6,873   (5,784)  (5)   (3,065) (8)   35,000   (1)   30,135
   (1,069)  (3)   (2,720) (9)   900   (6)
 Common stock   101,966   (900)  (6)   5,784   (3)   107,919
   1,069   (3)
 Contributed capital   17,682   2,720   (9)   20,402
 Accumulated deficit   (132,702)   (738)  (7)   (133,440)
   ------------------------   ------   --------   ---------
 Total common stockholders' equity   (6,181)   (8,491)   (5,785)   45,473   25,016
   ------------------------   ------   --------   ---------
   16,576   (25,641)   (5,785)   46,211   31,361
   ========================   ======   ========   =========

Notes:

(1) Gives effect to the sale of $35 million in Series D preferred stock.
(2) Gives effect to the repayment of senior debt facility.
(3) Gives effect to the conversion of related party debt to common stock.
(4) Gives effect to the payment of accrued interest and dividends.
(5) Assumes redemption of preferred stock, which will occur on or before June 1,
2005.
(6) To record  issuance of Series D Preferred Stock and warrants in exchange for
common stock and warrants issued in October 2004.